
TOWN OF VIEW ROYAL 
 

BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 12, 2020 AT 7:00PM 

VIEW ROYAL MUNICIPAL OFFICE - COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Please note, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Town Hall has limited access at this time and for the 
protection of the community, Board and staff, this meeting will be held without the public present under 
the Province's Ministerial Order No. M192.  If you would like to participate in the meeting by phone, 
please see the information below:  
 
Phone:   778-402-9227  
Conference ID:  152 727 508# 
 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER  
   
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA  
 (motion to approve) 
 
3. MINUTES, RECEIPT & ADOPTION OF  

  
Minutes of the Board of Variance meeting held February 8, 2020  

 (motion to adopt)                                                                                                            Pg. 2 
  
4. APPLICATIONS 
 

a) 275 Plowright Rd (Lot 1, Section 27, Esquimalt District, Plan 31875) 
Applicants: T. Thompson                          Pg. 4 
 

b) 157 View Royal Ave (Lot A, Section 3, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP83337 & 32494 and Lot A, 
Seciton3, Esquimalt District, Plan 32494) 
Applicants: F. McColl                                     Pg. 16 
            
  

5. CORRESPONDENCE  
 
6. NEW BUSINESS 
 
7. TERMINATION 
 
 
Next scheduled Board of Variance Meeting September 9, 2020 – @ 7:00 pm 
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TOWN OF VIEW ROYAL 
 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 12, 2020 AT 7:00PM 

VIEW ROYAL MUNICIPAL OFFICE – COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 
 
PRESENT WERE: R. Tacoma 
   P. Devonshire  
   D. Adair 
   J. Davison, Planner 
   G. Faykes, Building Official 
    
REGRETS:  D. Miles, Committee Clerk 
     
 
PRESENT ALSO: 3 Applicants 
     
1. CALL TO ORDER - The Chair called to order at 7:00pm 

   
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA  
 (motion to approve)  
 
 MOVED BY: R. Tacoma 
 SECONDED: P. Devonshire  
 

  THAT the agenda be approved as presented.  
     CARRIED 
 
3. MINUTES, RECEIPT & ADOPTION OF  

 
MOVED BY:  P. Devonshire 
SECONDED: R. Tacoma 
   
  THAT the minutes from December 12, 2019 be approved as presented. 
    CARRIED 

  
4. APPLICATIONS 
 

a)     308 View Royal Avenue (Lot 5, Block 2, Section 8, Esq Dist, Plan 1688) 
Applicants: V. Freud 
 

 The Planner introduced the application. 
 
 MOVED BY:  P. Devonshire 
 SECONDED: R. Tacoma 

 
THAT the Board deny the issuance of the variance which would have the effect of 
relaxing the following regulation: 

• variance to the minimum setback to the side lot line from 2m to 0.5m contained in 
the Detached Residential (Large Lot): R-1 Zone Table of Zoning Bylaw No.900, 
2014; 

 
to permit to permit the construction of a side-yard suite entry roof to limit weather damage 
and aid entry and exit to the suite         
           CARRIED 
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Minutes of the Board of Variance 
February 12, 2020 
Page 2 
   
 
 

 b)    1954 Riverside Drive (Lot 2, Section 1, Esq Dist, Plan VIP65453) 
Applicants: C & V Reser 

 
The Planner introduced the application. 
 
 MOVED BY:  P. Devonshire 
 SECONDED: R. Tacoma 
 
THAT the Board deny the issuance of the variance which would have the effect of 
relaxing the following regulation: 
 

• variance to the minimum setback to a lot line for accessory buildings from 1.2m to 
0m contained in the Detached Residential (Medium Lot): R-1B Zone Table of 
Zoning Bylaw No.900, 2014; and 

 
• variance to the minimum distance between an accessory building and a principal 
building from 3.0 metres to 0.4 metres contained in Section 4.6 Accessory 
Buildings and Other Structures of Zoning Bylaw No. 900, 2014 

 
to permit the existing accessory building in the side yard.      

CARRIED 
 
 
5. CORRESPONDENCE  
 
6. NEW BUSINESS 
 
7. TERMINATION:  7:02 pm 
 
 
__________________________________ __________________________________ 
 
CHAIR - R. Tacoma    RECORDING SECRETARY – J. Davison 
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TOWN OF VIEW ROYAL 

BOARD OF VARIANCE REPORT 
 
 
 

TO: Board of Variance    DATE:     July 29, 2020 
        
FROM: Jeff Chow,     MEETING:  August 12, 2020 
 Senior Planner 
      FILE NO:     3730-20-2020-02 
 
 

 
BOARD OF VARIANCE APPLICATION NO. 2020/02 

275 Plowright Road 
 
 
APPLICANT REQUESTED VARIANCE:  
 

THAT the Board approve the issuance of the variance which would have the effect of 
relaxing the following regulations: 
 

• Variance to permit the siting of an accessory structure within the front yard 
contained in Section 4.6.2 (c) of Zoning Bylaw No. 900, 2014 

 
to permit the construction of a play structure in the front yard. 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 
To provide the Board with information related to the subject Board of Variance Application. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
 RELEVANT BYLAWS / POLICIES: 
 

• Zoning Bylaw No. 900, 2014 – Section 4.6.2 (c). 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
 

• Schedule 1 – Subject Property Map 
• Schedule 2 – Applicant’s correspondence 
• Schedule 3 – Site Plan 
• Schedule 4 – Plan View 
• Schedule 5 – Elevation 
• Schedule 6 -  
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Board of Variance Application No. 2020/02   
275 Plowright Road 
August 12, 2020 

The Board is to consider the variance according to the following section within the Local 
Government Act: 
 
542   (1) On an application under section 540, the board of variance may order that a minor 
variance be permitted from the requirements of the applicable bylaw, or that the applicant be 
exempted from section 531 (1) [alteration or addition while non-conforming use continued], if the 
board of variance 
 

(a) has heard the applicant and any person notified under section 541, 
 
(b) finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant if the bylaw or section 

531 (1) is complied with, and 
 
(c) is of the opinion that the variance or exemption does not do any of the following: 
 

(i) result in inappropriate development of the site; 
(ii) adversely affect the natural environment; 
(iii) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land; 
(iv) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw; 
(v) defeat the intent of the bylaw; 
(vi) vary the application of an applicable bylaw in relation to residential rental 

tenure. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The applicant is requesting the following variance: 
 

THAT the Board approve the issuance of the variance which would have the effect of 
relaxing the following regulations: 
 

• Variance to permit the siting of an accessory structure within the front yard 
contained in Section 4.6.2 (c) of Zoning Bylaw No. 900, 2014 

 
to permit the construction of a play structure in the front yard. 

 
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 
 
A notice of the Board’s consideration of this variance application was delivered to owners and 
occupants of properties within a radius of 100 metres (328 feet) of the subject parcel.  
 
 
 
 
SUBMITTED BY: ________________________________________ 
   Jeff Chow, MCIP, RPP 

Senior Planner 
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Schedule 1
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Here are is a link to photos of our property. 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/wjqh04886ng08l6/AAAnt8yYf_VWlrsgcf5hpDzra?dl=0 

We would like to build a play structure for our two boys; ages 4 and 5 years old. Our property does not 
have a backyard so we would need to locate this in our front yard. The structure would be built of 
pressure treated lumber and would fit into the natural environment. The vast majority of our front yard 
is concealed from the street by thick foliage.  

Our adjacent neighbours at 269 Plowright and 268 View Royal Ave fully support our desire to have a play 
structure for our kids in the front yard. 
The neighbour across the street at 272 Plowright indicated she didn’t have a problem with the structure 
as long as it wasn’t colourful. 

Having something on the property for our children to play with and help their physical fitness is 
especially important if schools and playgrounds could again be closed due to Covid-19. 

If it helps our application, I would be happy to provide a list of addresses within a kilometer radius that 
have children’s play structures in their front or flanking yards. 

Best regards, 
Erik Thompson 

Schedule 2
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https://www.dropbox.com/sh/wjqh04886ng08l6/AAAnt8yYf_VWlrsgcf5hpDzra?dl=0


Schedule 3
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Schedule 5
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Schedule 6 
Page 1 of 6

View from Plowright Road Pg. 11
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View from Plowright Road

Posts showing
10 foot height of 
structure
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Schedule 6 
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View from Plowright  Road at lane (east corner of property)Pg. 13
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View from lane along side lot line
Pg. 14
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Structure to be in location of swing set and posts

Ten foot tall posts -structure height
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TOWN OF VIEW ROYAL 

BOARD OF VARIANCE REPORT 
 
 
 

TO: Board of Variance    DATE:     July 29, 2020 
        
FROM: Jeff Chow,     MEETING:  August 12, 2020 
 Senior Planner 
      FILE NO:     3730-20-2020-03 
 
 

 
BOARD OF VARIANCE APPLICATION NO. 2020/03 

157 View Royal Ave 
 
 
APPLICANT REQUESTED VARIANCE:  
 

THAT the Board approve the issuance of the variance which would have the effect of 
relaxing the following regulations: 
 

• variance to the height of a fence in the front yard from 1.2m to 2.2m contained in 
section 4.8.3 of Zoning Bylaw No.900, 2014; 

 
to permit the construction of a fence and gate in the front yard. 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 
To provide the Board with information related to the subject Board of Variance Application. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
 RELEVANT BYLAWS / POLICIES: 
 

• Zoning Bylaw 900, 2014 – Section 4.8 (Fences and Retaining Walls). 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
 

• Schedule 1 – Subject Property Map 
• Schedule 2 – Applicant’s correspondence 
• Schedule 3 – Diagram of gate, posts and fence 
• Schedule 4 – Site Survey 
• Schedule 5 – Site photos (5 pages) 
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Board of Variance Application No. 2020/03   
157 View Royal Ave 
August 12, 2020 

The Board is to consider the variance according to the following section within the Local 
Government Act: 
 
542   (1) On an application under section 540, the board of variance may order that a minor 
variance be permitted from the requirements of the applicable bylaw, or that the applicant be 
exempted from section 531 (1) [alteration or addition while non-conforming use continued], if 
the board of variance 
 

(a) has heard the applicant and any person notified under section 541, 
 
(b) finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant if the bylaw or section 

531 (1) is complied with, and 
 
(c) is of the opinion that the variance or exemption does not do any of the following: 
 

(i) result in inappropriate development of the site; 
(ii) adversely affect the natural environment; 
(iii) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land; 
(iv) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw; 
(v) defeat the intent of the bylaw; 
(vi) vary the application of an applicable bylaw in relation to residential 

rental tenure. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The applicant is requesting the following variance: 
 

THAT the Board approve the issuance of the variance which would have the effect of 
relaxing the following regulations: 

 
• variance to the height of a fence in the front yard from 1.2m to 2.2m contained in 

section 4.8.3 of Zoning Bylaw No.900, 2014; 
 

to permit the construction of a 2.0m tall wood fence, and a 2.2m driveway gate on 2.2m 
posts in the front yard. 

 
Note: the majority of the existing fence encroaches into the boulevard. New fencing being 
considered by the Board in this application will be located on the property.  Likewise, the 
existing posts are not on the property, but the proposed posts would be located on the 
property (within the front yard). 
 
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 
 
A notice of the Board’s consideration of this variance application was delivered to owners and 
occupants of properties within a radius of 100 metres (328 feet) of the subject parcel.  
 
 
 
SUBMITTED BY: ________________________________________ 
   Jeff Chow, MCIP, RPP 

Senior Planner 

Pg. 17



Schedule 1
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Schedule 2 
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Schedule 2 
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Schedule 3
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Schedule 4
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The photograph illustrates that the existing fence is 43 inches 
high (1.092 meters) from the grade inside the fence and 10 
inches high (.0254 meters) from outside grade of fence, the 
shoulder of the road. 

Schedule 5 
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